up in inventory sold  15  —  —  —  15

L3Harris merger-related integration expenses1  —  19  21  26  66
Acquisition-related transaction and integration

expenses1  40  9  —  —  49
Pre-acquisition and other divestiture-related

expenses1  10  17  10  35  72
Gain on sale of asset group1  —  —  —  (8)  (8)
Impairment of goodwill1  —  —  802  —  802
Impairment of other assets1  18  —  —  —  18
Enterprise transformation program  13  —  —  —  13
Charges for severance and other termination costs1  —  —  29  —  29
Accrual for potential legal exposure1  —  —  31  —  31
Non-operating income adjustments1  —  —  8  —  8

Total adjustments $ 96 $ 45 $ 901 $ 53 $ 1,095
Adjusted EBITDA (C) $ 818 $ 892 $ 883 $ 879 $ 3,472
Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA ratio (A) / (C)  2.4 x

1Refer to Non-GAAP Financial Measures on page 15.

Table 9
L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

FY'23 First Quarter Summary
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA Ratio
(Unaudited)

PAGE 28 | L3HARRIS INVESTOR LETTER 1Q 2023

Revenue Segment Operating Income
GAAP

(as reported)

GAAP
(recast)2

GAAP
(as reported)

GAAP
(recast)2

Non-GAAP
(as reported)1

Non-GAAP
(recast)1,2

March 31, 2022
Integrated Mission Systems  1,721  1,659  255  251  255  251
Space & Airborne Systems  1,450  1,517  172  177  172  177
Communication Systems  963  963  229  229  229  229
Eliminations  (31)  (36)

Total  4,103  4,103  656  657  656  657
June 30, 2022

Integrated Mission Systems  1,673  1,608  217  207  217  207
Space & Airborne Systems  1,498  1,572  195  203  195  203
Communication Systems  993  993  238  238  238  238
Eliminations  (29)  (38)

Total  4,135  4,135  650  648  650  648
September 30, 2022

Integrated Mission Systems  1,710  1,630  (225)  (143)  222  224
Space & Airborne Systems  1,502  1,593  172  92  172  172
Communication Systems  1,068  1,068  (97)  (97)  258  258
Eliminations  (34)  (45)

Total  4,246  4,246  (150)  (148)  652  654
December 31, 2022

Integrated Mission Systems  1,812  1,729  177  179  177  179
Space & Airborne Systems  1,610  1,702  196  193  196  193
Communication Systems  1,193  1,193  297  297  297  297
Eliminations  (37)  (46)

Total  4,578  4,578  670  669  670  669

1 3Q22 Non-GAAP segment operating income includes goodwill impairments, as outlined in the 3Q22 Investor Letter.
2 2022 segment revenues and operating income recast to show strategic realignment of classified programs from IMS to SAS, effective 2023.

Table 10
L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

FY'23 First Quarter Summary
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

2022 Segment Recast
(Unaudited)

PAGE 29 | L3HARRIS INVESTOR LETTER 1Q 2023

Fiscal Year Ended
(In millions) December 30, 2022
Integrated Mission Systems

Revenue $ 6,626
Operating income $ 494
Impairment of goodwill (A)  367
Non-GAAP operating income $ 861